

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, Plaintiff vs. OMAR VEGA-LARREGUI, Defendant	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY Criminal Division-Mercer County Indictment No.: 20-07-0221-I
--	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY**

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
49 Market Street
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
Telephone: (973) 992-4800
Facsimile: (973) 992-9125
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey*

On Brief

Matthew S. Adams, Esq. (00141-2008)
Marissa Koblitz Kingman, Esq. (11054-2014)
Marc M. Yenicag, Esq. (20189-2017)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS - NEW JERSEY	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
RELEVANT FACTUAL HISTORY	5
A. Defendant Omar Vega-Larregui is Indicted by a Virtual Grand Jury	5
B. The Supreme Court Suspends All Grand Jury Selections and Sessions in Response to COVID-19.....	5
C. The Virtual Grand Jury Pilot Program Originally Required a Defendant’s Consent	6
D. The Virtual Grand Jury Program, as Modified on June 4, 2020.....	6
E. Public Criticism of Virtual Grand Jury Proceedings by Prosecutors.....	7
F. Subsequent Orders Concerning Virtual Grand Juries	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I THE VIRTUAL GRAND JURY PROGRAM IS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT AND VIOLATES A DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR PRESENTATION TO THE GRAND JURY IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S CONSENT	10
A. Virtual Indictments Deprive Defendants of Due Process and Their Right to Indictment by Grand Juries Drawn From a Fair Cross-Section of the Community.....	12
B. Indictment By Virtual Grand Juries Results in the Loss of Grand Jury Secrecy.....	15
C. Technological Issues Undermine the Integrity and Effectiveness of the Virtual Grand Jury Proceeding.....	16
POINT II INDICTMENT BY VIRTUAL GRAND JURY VIOLATED MR. VEGA LARREGUI’S CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW	18
POINT III THE SUPREME COURT EXCEEDED ITS RULE MAKING AUTHORITY IN AUTHORIZING THE VIRTUAL GRAND JURY PROGRAM.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>DiBuonaventura v. Washington Twp.</u> , 462 N.J. Super. 260 (App. Div. 2020)	18
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	10
<u>State v. Donovan</u> , 129 N.J.L. 478 (1943)	15
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 216 N.J. 40 (2013)	3, 10
<u>State v. Palendrano</u> , 120 N.J. Super. 336 (Law. Div. 1972)	19
<u>State v. Porro</u> , 158 N.J. Super. 269 (App. Div. 1978)	12
<u>State v. Rochester</u> , 54 N.J. 85 (1969)	12
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 241 N.J. 223 (2020)	10, 12
<u>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	18
<u>Winberry v. Salisbury</u> , 5 N.J. 240 (1950)	20, 21
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2B:20-1	14
N.J.S.A. 2B:20-1, <i>et seq.</i>	21
N.J.S.A. 2B:21-1, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 14
N.J.S.A. 2B:21-3	15
N.J.S.A. 2B:22-1, <i>et seq.</i>	14

Rules

R. 3:6-715

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 8.....2, 10

N.J. Const. art. III, ¶ 120

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 2, ¶ 320

U.S. Const. amend. XIV18
